H-ba

Alt.-RDG~/ka

Decision No. 831C8 ;..!UL251978 . | @RHGHNAE

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In <he Matter of the Application of
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE CONMPANY Application No. 57332
a corporation, £for an orxder author- (Filed May 23, 1977; amended

)
)
)
izing it to increase rates charged ) June 1, 1977 and August 31, 1977)
for water service in the Selma )
Distzict. )

)

McCutchen, Doyle, Browa & Enersen, by
Crawford Greene, Attorney at Law, for
applicant.

Paulette Janian, Attorney at Law, for
City 0f Selma, Protestant.

Jasper Williams anéd Elmer Sqostrom,

ttorneys at Law, and Erast G. Knolle,
Kenneth Chew, Benny ¥. B. Tan, and
A. V. Garce, for the Commission staff.

INTZRIM OPINION

Applicant California Water Service Company seeks authority
O increase rates for water service in its Selma District. The
proposed annual step rates through the year 1980 would increase annual
revenues by a total of $67,600 or 13 perxcent. Applicant also requests
a preliminary order granting partial rate relief which would increase
annual revenues by $16,200, or 4 percent, pending £inal disposition
of this proceeding.

Public hearing was held in Selma on October 5, 1977. Copies of
‘the original application and amendments had heen served; notice of filing of
the application publiched and mailed Lo customers; and notice O hearing

ol




published, mailed to customers, and posted, in accordance with this
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. The interim rate

relief phase of the application was submitted on Oc¢ctober 5, 1977,
subject 4o receipt of applicant's brief by November &, 1977 and
receipt of reply briefs within 10 additional days. Applicant's

brief was filed Novezbexr 7, 1977. A reply brief in opposition %o

the interim rate relief was filed by the Commission staff recommending
that the interim relief bYe deferred until completion of the staff
studies in early April 1978.

Following notice to all appeararces, adjourned hearings
were held, on a consolidated record with pending applications
involving four other of applicant's districts, bhefore Administrative
Law Judge Gilman in San Francisco oz April 10, 11, and 12 and in

tocekton on April 13 and 14, 1978. This application was submitted

for final decision on April 14, 1978, subject to receipt of concurrent
opening briefs by May 4, 1978 and reply briefs byNay 1k, 1978. Anopening
brief wes £iled by applicant and 2 reply brief was £iled by the staff.

In support of the request for rate relief in this districe,
applicant presented testimony of its vice president in charge of
regulatory matters. Testimoay applicable to overall company operations
has been presented by witnesses for applicant and the Commission's

staff in pending Application No. 57228, the Stockton Disvtrict rate
proceeding. That evidence was incorporzted by reference in the
Selra District proceeding.

The Commission presentation for this district was nmade
through three engineers.

The mayor and the city attorney for the ¢ivy of Selma, and
ore customer of the Selma District presented statements in opposition
TO the rate increases.




A.57332 Alt.~RDG~/ka

Sexvice Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operates water systems in twenty~-one
cdistricts in California. Its Selma Districs includes all of the
incorporated city of Selma, together with contiguous texritory in
Fresno County. The terrain is flat, with elevations ranging f£rom
300 feet to 218 feet above sea level. The pcpulation within the
area served is estimated at 11,400.

Water £or the Selma Distriect is obtained from 13 company-
owned wells located throughout the service area. All well pumps
are electrically powered and five of them have a secondary source
of powex. ressure governors and time switches are used as the
primary controls for the wells.

The transmission and distribution system includes about
42 miles of mains, ranging in size up to l2-inch. There are adbout
930 metered services, 2,175 flat rate services, 14 private fire
protection services, and 190 public £ire hydrants.

Service

There have been no informal complaints %0 the Commission
from this district during the period from January 1976 throuch
August 1977. Utility records indicate that customer complaints
received at applicant's district office were Guickly resolved. The
absence of any service complaints from any customers at the hearing
is a further indication that service is satisfactory.

Rates

Applicant's present tariffs for this district consise
primarily of schedules for general metered service, residential fla+
rate service and public fire hydrant service.

Applicant proposes £0 increase its rates <or general
metered service anéd residential f£lat rate service.

The following Tadle I presents a comparison o0f applicant's -
present and proposed general metered service rates and residential
£lat rates with those authorized herein:

—3-




y | °

Page 1 of 2

COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES

' - Presentt Proposed Ratest Authorized Rates
Metered Service Rates 1978 1979 1980 78 1979 1980

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ..... $ 2.98 § 3.18 $ 3.34 $3.61 §$3.00 $3.15 $3.30
For 3/4-inch meter ..... 3.28 . 4,70 4,90 5.30 4,40 4.60 4,90
For l“inCh meter YRR 4.45 6.40 6.?0 7120 6'00 6.30 6-?0
For 1-1/2-inch meter ..... 6.19 9,00 9.40 10,10 8.80 9.40
For 2-inch meter ..... 7.92 11,50 12,00 13,00 | 11.50 12.00
For 3-inch meter ..... 14.59 21.00 22,00 24.00 21.00 22,00
For d-inch meter ..... 19.43 29,00 30.00 33.00 28.00 30.00
For 6-inch meter ..... 32.68 48,00 50.00 54.00 47.00 50,00
For 8-inch meter 48,98 72.00 75.00 81.00 i 70.00 75.00

For 10-inch meter ... 60.19 89.00 93.00 100.00 87.00 93.00

BN /~DQE—-"2TY ZEELSY

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft. .
per 100 cu.ft. ! 0.153 0.167 0.190 0.207 0.157 0. 160 0,172

For the next 200 cu,.ft.,
per 100 culft. LN B I BN B BN BN B NN B B AN ] '153 .222 .253 .276

For all over 500 cu.ft.,
pcr 100 cu-ft. L IR I I I I N Y '201 '222 '253 276

For all over 300 cu.ft.
II)OI' 100 Cu.%tu Ollll.:.lllll! 214 0. 220 0.231

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service.
It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the
charge computed at the Quantity Rates for water used
during the month,

* Authorized by Resolution No. W-2190, dated July 26, 1977, in response to applicant's Advice
Letter 553,

} Set forth in applicant's Exhibit 8, which reflects the staff recommendations as to “Lifeline" ~
rate guidelines.

(Continued)




® @1 @

COMPARISON OF MONTIHLY RATES

Present? Proposed Ratest Authorized Rates
Flat Rate Service Rates 1978 1979 1980 1978 1979

o
o
-~}
o

|

A /~DQu=2TY 2EELS Y

Single-family residential unit,
including premises having the
following area:

6,000 sq. ft. Or 1€SS teruvsssses $ 7.71 $ 8.44
6,001 to 10,000 sq. ft., ccevvvann 9.33 10.14
10,001 to 16,000 sq. ft. cisvessns 11.80 12.86
16'001 to 25'000 sq‘ ft‘ 5 4 0 8 8 D 14.85 16l16

Each additional single-family
unit l.‘lllll.l.l'lt...l‘....‘.'ll 5‘11 5'56

% Authorized by Resolution No. W-2190, dated July 26, 1977, in response to applicant's Advice
Lettexr 553.

$ Sot forth in applicant's Exhibit 8, which reflects the staff recommendations as to "Lifeline"
rate guidelines.,




A.57332 Alt.=RDG-/ka

Staff studies, with which applicant concurs, show that
an average commercial metered customer (business and residential)
will use about 35,280 cubic feet of water per year, or 29 Ccf
(hundreds of cubic feet) per month. For a customer with a standard
5/8 x 3/4-inch meter, the charge for that guantity of water under
present rates is $8.57 per month. At applicant's proposed step rates
for the vears 1978, 1979, and 1980, the corresponding monthly charges
would be, respectively, $9.45, $10.L9, and $11.41, or 10, 22, and 33
percent higher than under present rates. At the rates authorized
herein, the corresponding monthly charges would be, respectiéely,
$9.04, $9.35, and $9.82, or 5, § and 15 percent higher than under
present rates.

For a typical £lat rate residentizl customer on premises
of 6,001 to 10,000 sguare feet in avea, the present rate is $9.33
per month. At applicant’'s proposed step rates, the corresponding
monthly charges would be, respectively, $10.14, S10.23 ané $10.41,
or 9,10, anéd 12 percent higher than under present rates. At the
rates authorized herein, the corresponding monthly charges would be,
respectively, $9.80, $10.25, and $10.65, or 5, 10, and li percent
higher than under present rates. |

Results of QOperation

Witnesses for applicant and the Comuission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarized
in the following Tables IT-A and =3, based upon Exhibits 6 and 7, dut expanded
to0 show a more detailed breakdown of the various items of revenues
and expenses, are the estimated results oL operation for the test
years 1978 and 1979 under present rates, under those proposed by
applicant, and under the rates authorized herein.

)




A-57332 Alt.~RDG-/ka ATE TToA

Summary of Earaings - Test Year 1978
(Dollazs {a Thousands)

Anplicant Staff
Present Proposed Present Proposed
Itenm Rates Razes Rates Rates

Operatins Revenues

Metered $ 111.0
Flat Rate 250.8
F%re Protection & Misc. 6.7

Total Operating Reveaues 368.5

Operating Expenses
O. &M., A. &§G. § Mise.

Purchased Power
Payroll
Other 0. &M. Exp.
Other A. &G. & Mise.
Total 0. &M., A.&C.
& Yi{s¢c. Expenses

Taxes Qther Than Income

Ad Valorenm
Payroll
QOzher
Total Taxes Ocher
Than Income

Depreciation
C.0. Prorated Expenses

Payroll & Benefics
Payroll Taxes
Other Prorated Zxp. 9.8

Total C.0. Prorated
Expenses 35.2

Income Taxes

Incl. Taxes Before I.T.C. 22.6 23.5 42.1
Investzent Tax Credit (7.0 €2 -3

Total Income Taxes 15.6 14.2 32.8

Total Operating Expenses 282.2 291.7 310.4

Net Operating Revenues 86.3 96.5 113.3

Rate Base 986.3 1,067.OJ 1,067.0
Rate of Return 8.75% 9.0L» 10.62%

Water Production KCef 1,519.0 1,589%.3

Metered Sales - KCef 363.1 431.3
. Average Metered Services 928 958

Average Flat Raze Services 2,198 2,230

(Red F%gure)




A.57332 Alt.=~RDG-/ka TAZLE IT-3

Summary of Earnings -~ Test Year 1979
(Dollars 4in Thousands)

Applicant Staff
Present Proposed Present Proposed
Item Rates Razes Rates Rates

Operating Revenues

Metered $ 112.0 $ 125.4
Flat Rate 257.4 294.1
Fire Protection & Misec. 7.4 7.4

Total Operating Reveanues 376.8 426.9

QOperating Expenses
Q. &§M., A. &GC. & Mise.

Purchased Power
Payroll
Other Q. & M. Exp.
Other A. &G, & Misc.
Total Q. &§M., A. &G.
& Misc. Expenses

Taxes Other Than Incone

Ad Valoren
Payroll
QOcher
Total Taxes Other
Than Income

* Depreciazion

G.0. Proraszed txpenses

Payroll & Benefits
Rayroll Taxes
Other Proratec Exp. 10.1
Total C.0. Prorated
Zxpenses 37.1 37.1

Income Taxes

Incl. Taxes Pefore I1I.7.C. 15.1 41.5 42.7
invesczent Tax Credit (9.1) (9.1) (11.3) (11.3

Total Income Taxes 6.0 32.4 3.3 21.4
Total Operating Expenses 286.5 312.9 302.6 330.7

Net Operating Revenues 90.3 114.0 100.8 126.0
Rate Base 1,098.5 1,098.5 1,195.4 1,195.4
Rate of ‘Return 8-% 10-38% 8-1-0-36/; 10. SL"./;

Waterxr Production KCef 1,552.7 1,654.9
Metered Sales - KCef 366.9 443.2
Average Metered Services 932 970
Average Flat Rate Services 2,256 2,339

(Red Figure)
-l




A.57222 Alt.-RDG-/ka

Applicant's original estimates were completed
in May 1977, with a major amendment made in August 1977
Between then and the completion date of the staff's exhibist,
several changes took place in rates £or purchased power, aé valoren
taxes, and other expenses, some of which have beea reflected in
0ffset increases in applicant's rates. Also, adéditional data
became available as to actuval anumbers of customers, year—end 1977
plant balances, anéd other recordeld data.

Instead of amending the estimated summaries of earnings
each time a change took place and each time later data became
available, applicant kept the Commission staff advised of changes
and new data so they could be reflected in the staff's estimates.
when the stalf exhibits were distributed, applicant c¢hecked the
staff's indepencdent estimates for reasonableness and adopted those
portions on which there were 2o issues. For the purpose of this
proceeding all of the staff's estimates, except those related 0
the staff's original recommendation that £flat rate service no longer
be made available to any new customers, have been adopted by
applicant. Wwhen the Commission issued Decision No. 88692 dated
April 11, 1978 in Case No. 10114, removing various mandatory
metering requirements £rom an earlier decision in that proceeding,
the staff withdrew its recormendation, leaving no issues to be
resolved with respect €0 sumary of earnings. In view of (1) the
time which has elapsed since this application was £iled, (2) the
fact that the public hearing was held in Selma before the issue of
potential metering arose, and (2) the fact that Decision No. 88692
requires review of the flat rate vs. metering problem in aay new
general rate application, it would not be appropriate to reopen the
current proceeding to cover that subject.




A-57332 Alt.-RDG=/ka

The more detailed breakdown in Tables II-A and =2 under adopted
results of operation will provide a basis for review of fLuture
advice letter requests for rate increases or decreases t0 ¢0ffset
changes not reflected in either (1) the test years 1978 and 1979
or (2) the trend in rate of return into 19280 adopted as the basis
for the rates authorized herein. The purchased power rates are
those which became effective April 1, 1978 anéd result in a composite
charge of 5.055 cents per kwh. The composite egquivalent effective
ad valorem tax rate of 2.332 percent of the dollars of heginning~of-
year net plant plus materials and supplies is that applicable to
the fiscal year 1977-78. The state and federal income tax rates
used are the current 9 percent ané 48 percent rates, respectively.
The investment tax credit is the current 10 perxcent applicable to
Operations.

Operating Revenues

Both applicant anéd the staff used the "Modified Bean”
method, as described in the staff manual, Standard Practice U-25,
to estimate commercial metered sales. Neither staff nor applicant
used 1977 xecorded data in the regression analysis due to the
abnormal conservation effec¢t experienced during that drought year.
The methods used by both applicant and the staff were consistent
with guidelines established by the staff and the California Water
Association's Consumption-Revenue Estimation Committee. Estinated
normalized consumption per metered commercial customer before adjust-
meat for conservation for both 1978 and 1979 test years is 356.0 Cef
in applicant's studies and 261.9 in the staff's studies. This
difference of less than two perxcent is due to slightly different
projections of the indicated trend in consumpition when data Zox 1977
was determined to be unusable. The drought effects had not been
anticipated in the standardized guidelines and specific procedures
relating thereto are not specified.

-

-10-




A.57332 Alt.-RDG-ka

Applicant and svalf agree that there will be soze

sidual conservation even shough the drought is over. To estinate
tzis effecy, applicant used a judgmental percentage of the recent
regcorded decline in customer usage. Applicant estimated the long-
term residual conservation effect to be 12.5 and 6 perceant below tie
pre~drought "mormal" for, respectively, metered and flat rate
ustozers. The stall estimaved the residual comservatioz eflect
©0 be approximately 2.5 percent below the pre-drought "normal” ”o*
commereial, L0 perceznt for public zuthority customers, aad 4 percen
for £lat rate customers.

In August 1977, <o arrive at its residual cosservatio
effect, applicant estimaved 1977 sales to be below normalized and
used approximately one~third of the pe*ce“tage diflerence as th
resicdual conservation effect. However, the stall, in estimating its
residual conservation effect, had later data available which showed
recorded 1977 sales from April through December vo0 be greater than

anticipated by 2pplicant. The stafs then used approximately one-

Sourth of the percenvage difference as the resicual comservation effect.
Applicant coacurs in the use of the later data anc does 20T

wish to challenge the oze-fourt: factor used by the svaff rather

than one=-third used by applicant in this district as residual

conservation into the Lfuture. We will adopt the stall estimate.

Conservation of Water and Power

Applicant presezted, in a previous series of rate
proceedings, a comprehensive review of its efforts to effect water
conservavion. Decision No. 87333 cdated May 17, 1977 in Application
No. 5613L, iavolved applicant’'s East Los Aageles District, whick
was the dnitial district of the previous series. That deci
included a discussion of <this subject axnd the finding that applicazt's
coaservation prograx was satisfactory.




In the current proceéding, applicant presented evidence
that it is continuing actively to prevail upon its customers to
avoid nonbeneficial consumption of water. Also, applicant has
followed the recommendation of the Commission staff in Case Yo.
10114 (the pending Commission investigation into water coanservation
matters) that, in order toO conserve power, a program of pump
efficiency testing be established.

Rate of Retuxzn 89440

In Decision No. < dated JUL 25 1978 y 1978 in
Application No. 57320, applicant’s Salinas District rate proceeding, the
Commission discussed at some length the basis for its findings that
rates of return of 9.95 perceat on rate base and 12.81 percent on
common eguity are reasonable for applicant's operations for the
period from 1978 through 1980. The same 4iscussion, including

consideration of quality of serxvice, applies t0 applicant's Selma
District and need not be repeated in +this decision.

Trend in Rate of Return

In some prior decisions in rase proceedings involving
other districts of applicant, the apparent future trend in
rate of return has been offset by the authorization of a level of
rates to remain in effect for several yvears and designeld to produce,
on the average over that period, the rate of return found reason-
able. In other decisioans, we deemed it nore appropriate to
increase the rates in steps designed <o maintain, in each of
several future years, the rate of return found reasonable. In the
current proceeding, applicant and the staff recommended that step
rates be authorized. Estimates of operations for the years 1972
and 1979 provide the basis for the step rates applicable to those
vears. Estimated projection of the downward trend that would
prevail at the 1979 level 0f rates provides the basis for the

1980 step rates reguired to maintain a level rate 0f return beyond
1979.




A.57332 Alt.-RDG-ka

As shown in Tadles II-A and ~B, at present rates, the staff's
estimated rates of return are 9.0L percent for 1978 and £.L3 percent
for 1979, a difference of 0.6l percent. The staff's analysis
also shows that there is about 0.2 perceat greater attrition at
higher levels of fixed rates. Applicant’s studies show, in addition,
that the expected decline from 1977 to 1978 was higher than from
1978 «o 1979. It appears reasonablie ¢0 adopt applicant’s
recommendation, concurred in by the staff, that an attrition allowance
of 0.75 percent over 1979 rates be adopted in establishing the 1980
step rates.

The staff recormends that applicant be regquired to file
an advice letter with appropriate work papers at the end of 1978 and
1979 to justify the next year's step rate. To provide adequate review
time, applicant will be expected to file its advice letters on or
before December 1 of each year, dased upon data for the previous twelve
nonths exnding October 3Zl.

Rate Soread

After the %o%al revenue recuirement is determined in

a rate proceeding, there still remains the prodlem of an equitabdle
istribution of that revenue recuirement among the various
components of the rate structure. - Applicant'’s original proposed
rates were based upon early "lifeline™ rate structures prozulgated
by the Commission, in which nome of the increase is added to (1)
the service charge for the smallest size (5/8 x 3/k~-inch) of
residential metered service and (2) the quantity rate for the




00 cubic feet of consumption cach month. In morxe recest
creases granted o applican:,l{ recognition has been given
rates to the fact that iadefinite freezing of the
ioned two components of zhe rate structure would place
urdéen On larger uUsers.
this proceeding, the staff presented more detailed
foxr rate design. Applicant concurred in the guidelines
¢ them in designing rzeviseld proposed rates which would
roduce the same revenues 25 the original proposed rates. The
a%f's guidelines, set foxth in Bxhibit 6, which were also used
in Cesigning the rates authorized herein, arxe:
“A. The service charge for a 5/8 x 2/4=inch meter be
increaseé for the years 1978, 1979 ané L1980 so that
ke charxge fox the 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bhe approxi-
mately 638 percent of the charge Zor a 3/4-inch meter.

"2. The lifeline guantity be reduced from 500 cubic Zfeet
to 300 cubic Zeet.”

and Commenss

Several addéitional recommendations ané comments were

-h

inclucded Dy the sta in & exhibits and testimoay relasing =¢

erations ©f the company as a whole and of the Selma Districe.
ney o not affect the rates to be authorized and therefore need
T D¢ the subject of £indings, coaclusions, and the order herein.
10, however, warrant the Ciscussion wihich was included in
; District decision hercinbefore mentioned. The =opics
coverel are
Utilicy plant acgquisition adjusement.
Balancing accountss.
Allocating common plant in district reporss 0 the Commission.
Accounting fox revenue Irom leasel water rights.
5. Ad valorem taxes useé in caleulating income taxes.
€. Amortization 0f abnormal conservation expenses.

17 Decision Xo.B758L datec Sepzempex 13, 1577 in application N0.2/.i9%
’ lavolving apglican:'s San Francisco Peninsula districts, and Reso-

luticn No.W=2244 dated Septezber 7, 1977, in rsesponse to appli-
cant’s Advice lLester 562, involving the Stockfon Distriet.

YA




A.57332 Alv.-RDG-/ka

Position of Protestant

The city of Selma did not make any independent investi-
gation of the rate increase application, other than to compare
applicant's present and proposed rates with those of several city-
owned water systems in other communities in the San Joaguin Valley.

The fact that water rates vary among different communi-
ties, regardless of whether the water systems are publicly or

rivately owned, is not unusual or surprising. Further, the
investor-owned utilities are normally not subsidized £rom city,
county, state, or federal funds, whereas some city-owned water
systems are. In fact, investor-owned utilities provide funds to
city, county, state, and federal governmments through payment of

taxes and fees not applicable to municipal systems. Also, investor=-
owned water utilities are precluded by the Commission's General Oxzder
No. 103 £rom chaxging the "connection fees” levied by many municipal

systems. The uniform water main extension rule prescribed by the
Commission provides for refundable subdividers' advances instead
of the non-refundable subdividers' contributions received by many
municipal systems. Even the rates ¢f «wo similar investor-owned
systems can vary considerably. If the plant £or one was installed
riginally or replaced more recently than for the other, the eflect
of inflation and of the differing depreciation reserves at any
given time ¢an have significant effects on the rate hase and hence
on the revenue reguirement. Thus the Commission does not judge the
reasonableness of rates by merely comparing them with rates of other
purveyors. It sets water rates on a case-by-case basis, carefully de-
termining the expenses necessary f£or the particular system under

study, plant investment reguired, and the reasonable return £for the
investment in question.




A.57332 Alt.-RDG~ka *

The city is also concerned that the extra cost of water
T0 3 small lot owner under applicant's proposged flat rates would
work a hardship on Selma's large minority population, those with low
income and the unemployed. Under applicant's tariffs, however, a
flat-rate residential customer may request and receive metered Service.
Under the lifeline concept incorporated in the metered service rates,
low-usage customers get the benefit of lower rates than the rates
charged for greater use.
Findings

1. Applicant's water cquality, conservation program, and
service are satisfactory.

2. Applicant is in need of additional revenues but the
rates requested would procduce an excessive rate of return.

3. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
years 1978 and 1979, and an annual fixed-rate decline of 0.75 percent
in rate of return into 1980, reasonably indicate the probable resulss ’
of applicant's operations for the near future.

L. A rate of retura of 9.95 percent oa applicant's rate base
for 1978, 1979, and 1980 is reasonable. The related average
rate of return for common equity over the three~-year period is
approximately 12.8l percent. This will require an increase of $20,500
or 5.2 percent, in annual revenues for 1978; an increase from Dresent
rate of $38,300, or 9.5 percent, for 1979; and a final increase of
$19,000, or 4.3 percent, for 1980.

5. The svaff's recommendations on rate spread are reasonable
and should be adopred.

6. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
Justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonadbles
and the present rates ané charges, insofar as they differ from those
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

=16~




A.57332 ALt.-RDG-ka ¥

I_J
ct

7. The step increases authorized in Appendix B and Appendiz C
should be appropriately modified in the event the rate of return on
rate base, adjusted 1o reflect the rétes then in effect and normal
ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months ended October 3L, 1978
and/or the twelve months ended October 31, 1979 exceeds 9.95 percent.

. 8. Inasmuch as this matter is now submitted for final &ecision,
. there is no need for the preliminary decision phase which was
submitted over seven months ago.

9. At this time the effect of Article XIII~A (known as the
Jarvis-Gann initiative) on applicant’s ad valorem tax liability is
not known. The rates granted herein should be adjusted by a proper
amount when the ad valorem tax savings under Article XIII~A are known.

| The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted to the extent provided by the following order on an interim basis v
, until such time that the effect of Article XIII-A on applicant's ad
valorem tax liability is known. '

. @ INTERIM ORDER
\. : IT IS ORDERED that:

L. After the effective date of this order, applicant California
Hater Service Company is authorized o file for its Selma District

the initial revised rate schedules attached 40 this order as Appendix A.
Sueh filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the revised schedules shall be four days after the date of
filing. The revised schedules shall apply only %o service rendered

on and after the effective date thereof.




A.57332 Alt.=-RDG~ka

2. On or bvefore December 1, 1972, applicant is authorized
to file, along with appropriate work papers, the step rates
attached to this order as Appendix B or to file a lesser increase
which includes a uvniform cents-per-hundred=-cubic-Ieet of water
adjustment from Appendix 2 in the event that the Selma District
rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in
effect on (1) pro forma basis using recorded sales and (2) pro forma
basis with normal rateﬁaking adjustments for the twelve months ended
October 31, 1978, exceeds 9.95 percent. Such filing shall comply with
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedule
shall be January 1, 1979. The revised schedule shall apply to service
rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

3. On or before December 1, 1979, applicant is authorized
10 file, along with appropriste work papers, the step rates attached
to this order as Appendix C or w0 file a lesser increase which includes
a vniform cents-per-hundred-cubic~{eet of water adjustment from
Appendix C in the event that the Selma District rate of retura on
rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect on (1) pro
forma basis using recorded sales and (2) pro forma basis with normal
ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months ended October 31, 1979,
exceeds 9.95 percent. Such £iling shall comply with General Oxcder
No. 96-A. The effective date 0of the revised schedule shall bde
January 1, 1980. The revised schedule shall apply only %o service
rendered on and after the effective date thereof.




A.-57332  p4.-RDG-ka

be Applicant's reguest for a preliminary decision is deaied.

Applicant shall, by August 1, 1978, file an advice letter reducing
the rates set forth in Appendix A to account for the ad valorem tax
saving it estimates will result from the adoption of Califormia
Constitution Article XIII-A. It shall, a%t the same time, file in
this proceeding and serve an explanation of its estimate and proposed
nodifications in Appendices 3 and C.

Because of the elapsed vime since this application was
filed, the effective date of this oxder is the date hereof.

Dated av San Francseo , Califoraia, this _2
day of - SULY y 1978.

rresident




A.57232 AlL.~RDC~/ka

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Sehedule No. SL-1

Selma Tariff Area

CENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Selma and vicinity, Fresno Couvaty.

RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~-ineh meter

For 3/4~{neh mete

ror l=-inch mete

For 1=1/2-inch meter

for 2=inch =eter

For J=inch meter

For 4=inch meter

For . b=inch mecer

For 8=inch meter rrensanessen
For 10=inech meczer ctccesnsssene

‘Quancicy Rates:

For the first 300 cu.fz., per 100 cu.ft, vovovnnn.. (1D
For all over 300 cu.fz., nexr 100 cu.fz. ... (D

The Service Charge is a readiness-zo-scrTve
chargze applicable to all metered service aad
to which is o be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rases.




A.57332 Alt.-RDG~/ka

AZPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. SL=2R

Selma Tariff Area

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all £lac rate residential water service.

Per Sexvice Coanection
Per Yonth

Tor a siagle-family resideatial uzis,
Zneluding prexises having the following
areas:

6,000 5G.£C., OF 1SS ecceesovecccsrcncccnnnnccns
6,001 0 10,000 8G.£Zc sevvcscocvccrcccansosncene
10.001 to 16,000 S5G-£C. ccccccccccccrcsroccnccccns
16,001 to 25,000 5Q.5C. ceeveccccnsccrcccnscacccane

Tor each additional single-family residential
wais on the sane premises and served £{rod the
sm Semce coanec:ioa .................-.........I...

SPECIAL CONTTTIONS: ' -

1. Ihé above £lat rates apply to service coanections not larger Tada
one inch in diamecter.

2. AlL service not covered by the above classification shall de
furnished oaly on a wmetered basis.

3. For service covered by the adbove classificacions, 1€ the vtilizy

or “he customer so elects, a meter shall de iastalled and service provided
uader Schecdule No. SL-1, General Metered Service.




A.57332 Alte~RDG=/ka

APPENDIX B
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. SL-1

Selma Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water scrvice.

* TERRITORY

Selma and vicinity, Fresno County.

RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=inch meter
For 3/4~inch meter
For l-inch meter
For 1-1/2-inch meter
For 2=inch meter
For 3-inch meter sembssecrsccsanena
For 4=inch meTer ..cene. crssncensencene cess
For 6=inth LT .eviveccrcvssancrsosernnen
For 8-inch meter
For 10~inch meter

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.fz., per 100 cu.fr. ..... coroe
For all over 200 cu.frt., per 100 cu.fr. .

The Service Charge is a readiness-co~serve
charge applicable to all metered service and
te which £s to be added the moathly charge
computed at the Quantity Rates.




A.57332 Alt.=RDG=/ka

APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. SL=2R

Selma Tariff Area

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICASILITY

Applicable o all £lat rate residential waler service.

TERRITORY

Selma aad vieinicy, Fresno Counly.

RATES
Per Service Comneczion
Per Yonth

For a single-family resideatial unirz,
{iacluding premises having the following
areas:

6,000 5q.£C., OT 1SS <evevvonccc-a- ccacssesscenss $ .30
6,001 to 10,000 5Q.£t. sevevvcsccnccrcrecrenaccae 10.25
10,001 to 16,000 SG-£Le cevccnnrccacccerncncracocs 13.00
16,00L 0 25,000 5G.£C. veveevrencsrrereccrosanree 16.50

For each addizional single-family residential
vaiz on the same premises and served Lxom the
same service COnneCtiON seeecvceecacocccssccaccecnnnnnn 5.60

SPZCIAL CONDITIONS:

1. The above flat rates apply o service coanections not lafzer thaa
one inch ia diameter. ' '

2. All sexvice not covered by the above classification shall be
furnished only oa a metered basis.

3. For service covered by the above classifications, if the utilizy
or the customer so elects, 2 meter shall be dnstalled and service proviced
ynder Schedule No. SIL~l, Ceaeral Metered Sexrvice.




A.5T332 Alt.=RDG~/ka

APPEXNDIX C
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. SL-1

Selma Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to 3ll metered water service.

TERRITORY

Selma and viciaity, Fresno County.

RATES

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4~inch METEr evvrerevrvmanmnnnnn. reeee
For 3/4~inch DMBTET tivnrrrernnncvennnennnnns.
For 1=inCh MeLeT s.veevermvennnnseeonnnnen.
Tor 1=1/2~10Ch DETET vievvrrrenrvennnnnnnnnnen.
For 2-40Ch MRLET .hienrrvenneennan srenee
For 3~ingh BeLeT .eveevennnn.. rreesccsnsnan
Fer beinch MELET ..vvvvevnnnvesconcnnennnn.
For b6-inch meter

For 8=inch meter

For 10=-inch meter vvveevecanen tesrrreacrenes

Quantity Rates:

For the first 300 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ovvnnn.... 172
For all over 300 cu.ft., per 100 €u.fT. voevvnnn.. 231

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge applicable to all metered service and
to which is zo be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quanzity Rates.




A.57332 Alte=RDG=—/ka

APPENDIX C
. Page 2 of 2

Sehedule No. SL-2R

Selma Tariff Areca

RESIDENTIAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICARILITY

Applicadle 2o all flat rate resideatial waler sexzvice.

»
~Z3RITORY

Selma and vicinity, Freszo County.

RATES

Per Sezvice Coznection
Per Month

Tor a single=family residential unit,
fucluding prenises having the following
areas:

6,000 SG.£t., OF 1855 ecvvvcrscsocccsacncnvacannn
6,001 o 10,000 8q.f%ec cevvsvcrvcrcecccccncccccns
10,001 o 16,000 5G-£%. coceneccvcccnccraccacsccse
16,001 2o 25,000 $q.£te sencecaceccncnccsecccocsss

Tor each addizional single-family residential
waic on the same preaises and served £roz the
Sa:e semce Co:neczion .l.....'...-...I.I.O.....‘.l...

SPZCIAL COXNDITIONS:

1. The above flat rates apply to service coanections not laxger thaa
a¢ f{ach ia diazeter.

2. All sezvice not covered by the above classification shall be
furnished only on a metered basis.

3. Tor service covered by the above classifications, L£ the utilicy

or =he cusromer so elects, a meter shall be inmstalled and sexvige provided
under Schedule No. SL~l, Geaeral YNetered Service.




